
L.M: 

Decision No. It y (, (" • 

3ll'C?E a RAILROAD comass ION OF TEE STATE OF CAljIFORNIA 

In the lItatter of the A:9Plication of ) 
D.a?ERIAIi UTILITIES CORPO?A.TION, ) 

for permission to is~e a note to ) 
Imperial Fam. Lands Association. in ) 
~ satisfaction o~ a cla~ arising ) 
tro~ an agre~ent, attached to, and ) 
made a part o~, Application N'imber } 
3106, Decision N-amber 4985, dated ) 
Deo~ber 26, 1917~ such note to be ) 
dated June 15, 19~4, face value ) 
$7,000 •• payable in five years, with ) 
interest at 8~ percent.per annum. } 

L. 1r!. Burntrager" for Applioant. 

BY TEE COMMISSION: 

OPINION 

In this ap~lication tba Bailroa.d Commission is a.sked to 

make an order authOriztng ~per1al Utilities Corporation to issue to 

Imperial Val~ey F~ Lands Assooiation its ~1ve year 81x peroent. note 

d.ue June 15, 1929 in the J;)rincipal amount o:f $7,000.00 in );)~ent o;t 

outatan~g 1ndebtednesa. 

A publio hearing in this matter was he~d oe:tore 3xRm1ner 

Wil11aos tn Los Angeles. 

It appe~ that Imperial Utilities COrpOration was organ-
ized on or about April 10, 1917. ~or the purpose. primarily. o:f 80-

qUiring and operating public utility water systems in Southern Cali-

fornia. Heretofore, &nong other systems, it has purohased. from 

Imperial Valley F~ Lands Assooiation. those syst~s sUp»lY1ng the 

towns of Niland an~ Calipatria, in ~perial Co~ty. With water for 
domesti0 u.ses. (See Decision Number 4985. dated December 26,1917, 

in Applioation Number 3106 appearing in Volume 14. Opin1ons and Or-
l-



ders of the Ra1lroad Commisaion ot Cslifo%n1a at Page 790.) 

~t the t~e of the acquisition of these two systems by app11-

ca:a.t it was reported. tha.t the sou.ree of supply of wa.ter oonsisted of' 

five hun~red shares of atock of Imperial Water Company No.3. a mu-

tual organization. which aharos of stock entitled. the owner to four 

acre feet o~ water per year per ahare. ~o purchase this s~oe ot 

su.pP~. a.pplica::lt entered into a. contract With Imperial Valle,- Faxm 

Lande Assooiation. dated A~rll 10, 1917, by the ter.ms of whioh it 

agreed to purohase Within five years after date of the contract, at 

. $15.00 a share, the five hundred shares mentionod and. one hundred 

twenty-o::le aMres e.d.d1t1onal, and. to pay al.l assessments that might 

be levied on the holders of such stook during the five year period. 

Pending final payment the shares of stock were deposited in escrow 

with the Firat National Bank of Los Angeles. 

Applicant reporta that it used, and had use tor. up to J"ane, 

1923, the water supplied to the holders of the shares of stock of 

Imperi&l i7ater Comp~ No.3, and. that it could not have 8ecur.~ 

water in any other m8nner. Daring 1923 the properties of the mu-

tual company were sol~ to Imperial Irrigation DistriGt and applicant 

commenoed purch~Sing the water it needed from the distr1ot. The 

irrigation distr1ct also undertook to purchase the shares of stock o~ 

the mMtual company, Dnperial Water Company No.3, at $7.00 a share, 

a price dete~1ned by a valuation of the'physical ~ropart1ea. Ac-

COI'diDglY, the six hundred twenty-one shares plaoed in escrow :pur-

suant to the agreement of April 10. 1917, were released, upon appro-

val of applicant, a~ sold to I~perial Irrigation District for $7.00 

a share~ or $4.347.00. In the opinion of A.L.Xent, applicant's seo-

retary and treasurer, the shares of stock were no longer propert1ea 

used and useful in the companyls public utility 0~eration8. 

2-



~e rooord shows that ap:plioant has never paid. allY amounts 

on SCOO1lllt of the purchase price of the shores of stock of the mutual 

oomp8J:l3' or of the a.ssessments leVied against such stook. It a.ppears 

that applicant is indebted to Imperial Valley Farm ~anda Association 

in the anount of $13,510.70, which amo~t is dete~tned as follows:-

~~chase prioe of.621 shares ot stock of Imperial Water 
Company No.3, a.t $15.00 a. share ...................... $9.315.00 

ASSeSS!D.ents: 
June 23, 1917 .. .. • .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. $62l.oo 
Dec~ber 14, 1917 • .. .. .. • • • .. • 621.00 
June 29, 1918 .. • • .. • .. .. .. • ... 621.00 
October 7, 1918 • • • • • .. .. .. "., 621.00 
April 9, 1919 .. .. • • • • • • •• 621.00 
September 11, 1919 • .. • • .. • ... 621.00 
Deoember 10. 1919 • • • • • • .. .... 621.00 
May ~O, 1920 .. .. .. • • .. .. • • ... 621.00 
October 13, 1920 • • • .. .. • .. ... 621.00 
March 10, 1921. • • .. • .. .. • • ... 621.00 
M.ay 10, 1921 .. • • • • • .. • ••. 621.00 

Total assessments • • • • • • .. . .. 

Total • • • .. • • • .. 

~: Sale of 621 shares of stock a.t $7.00 a share •••• 
Total •••••••••• 

$16,146.00 

4,347.00 
$11.799.00 

In ad.d.l t lon to tAts amotUlt it a.ppears tha. t the sum of 

$1,711.'16 is due the e.ssociat1on on account of interest, which amount, 

added to the $11,799.00, results in a total of $l3,5~O.76. z.he pres-

ent application shov~ that Imperial Valley F~ Lands Association has 

agreed to accept applio~t's five year six peroent. note for $'1,000. 

in settlement in fllll of amounts due it. Upon delivery ot the note 

the contraot of April 10, 1917 is to bo cancelled. 
~h1s application has been ~lled to secure the CommiSSion's 

consent to issue the note. 



ORDER 

Imperial Utilities Corporatio.n, having applied to the Railroad 

Commission for permissi~ to issue a promissor,y note for $7,000.00, a 

public hearing haVing b e0n held and. the Ea.11road. 00218S1021 being of the 

opinion that the money~ property or la.bor to be procured or paid for 

through such issue is reasonablY required for the pur~o8e specified here-

in SXlci. that tile expenditures for sucil pUX'l)ose are not in whole or ill part 

reasonably chargeable to opera.ting expenses or to incc:me, 

IT IS EE3EBY ORDEEED that Imperial Utilities Corpora.tion be, 

soc~at~on ~ts prom~sso~ note ~ the pr~c~p&~ ~o~t o~ $7.000.00 due 

on or before five years after date of issue with tnteTeat at not exceed-

tng alx ~ercent. per annum. for the ~urpose specified in the o~1n1on 
which preoedes this order. 

The 8.utlio:rit:1 herein granted. is subjeot to the fo~l.owing oon-

d1t1ollS:-

1925. 

1. Im~0r1a1 Utilities Corporation shall keep such record o~ the 

issue and d.eliva~ of the note herein ~thor1zed as wil.l. 

enable it to file on or before thirty days after such 18-

sue a verified. report, as requ1red by the Railroad. Com-

mission's General Order No. 24. which order tn so ~sr as 
app11cab~e. 1s made a part of this orier. 

2. The authorl ty here1n granted Will become effective when Im-

perial Utilities Corporation has paid the mjn1mum fee 

prescr1be~ by Section 57. of the ?ub1.1c utilities Act. 

which fee is $25.00. 

DA1'ED at San Fra.:c.c1sco, California, this 1Z7i.. day of Janua.rr~ 

, 
" 
'. 
~ 

"'w,~,":,:,",~:,:,,::'W" "~~~::.~:::J.~:'~'-'~: ~' 4-

~~--sA.~~/?/ 
(!~ f/"' 

Comm1ssioners 


